



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
BENCH AT AURANGABAD

CRIMINAL WRIT PETITION NO. 1380 OF 2025

MAHENDRA CHANDRASING RATHOD AND OTHERS
VERSUS
THE STATE OF MAHARASHTRA AND ANOTHER

Advocate for the Petitioners : Mr. M. K. Bhosale
APP for Respondent-State : Mr. D. J. Patil

...
...
...

CORAM : SACHIN S. DESHMUKH, J.
Date : 30th September, 2025

PER COURT :-

1. Heard.
2. The learned counsel for petitioners, on instructions, does not press the petition to the extent of petitioner No. 1.
3. Issue notice to respondents for final disposal, returnable on 18.11.2025.
4. The learned APP waive service on behalf of respondent No. 1 - State.

(SACHIN S. DESHMUKH, J.)