



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
BENCH AT AURANGABAD

CRIMINAL WRIT PETITION NO. 1380 OF 2025

Mahendra Chandrasing Rathod And Others

VERSUS

The State Of Maharashtra And Another

...

- Mr. Bhosale Mahesh Kalidas, Advocate for the Petitioners
- Mr. D. J. Patil, APP for Respondent No. 1 - State

...

CORAM : MEHROZ K. PATHAN, J.

DATED : 15.04.2026

PER COURT :

1. At the outset, the learned counsel for the petitioners, upon instructions, seeks liberty to withdraw the present petition insofar as Petitioner No. 1 (Husband) is concerned, as this Court is not inclined to entertain the petition to his extent.
2. Permission is granted. The Criminal Writ Petition stands disposed of as withdrawn as against Petitioner No. 1.
3. Insofar as Petitioner Nos. 2 to 9 are concerned, the learned counsel for the petitioners submits that Respondent No. 2 (Wife) is deliberately avoiding appearance before the Mediator. It is further submitted that the Mediator has submitted a report stating that the mediation has failed.
4. In view of the above, the learned counsel for Respondent No. 2 is requested to direct Respondent No. 2 to remain present before this Court on the next date of hearing.
5. Stand over to 22.04.2026.

(MEHROZ K. PATHAN, J.)