

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
BENCH AT AURANGABAD

CRIMINAL WRIT PETITION NO. 1380 OF 2025

Mahendra Chandrasing Rathod And Others

....Petitioner

VERSUS

The State Of Maharashtra And Another

.....Respondent

Advocate for the Petitioner : Mr. Bhosale Mahesh Kalidas,
APP for Respondents: Mr. A.S. Shinde.

CORAM : MEHROZ K. PATHAN, J.

DATE : 27th APRIL, 2026.

P.C. :-

1. After hearing for some time, it appears that there is a scope for mediation in the present matter. Mr. Sandip Andhale, Advocate is appointed as Mediator. Parties are directed to appear before the Mediator on 4.5.2026. The learned Mediator is requested to make an endeavour to submit the report to this Court within 3 weeks.

2. In pursuance to the order passed passed by this Court, vide order dated 3rd December, 2025, the respondent is present before the court being represented through Mr. Randhir. She submits that she is ready for mediation and could not remain present in the earlier mediation proceeding due to some personal difficulties.

3. Stand over to 9th June, 2026.

4. Till then, the proceeding as against the applicant No.1 husband, who has already withdrawn the proceeding against accused persons, shall not proceed further.

[MEHROZ K. PATHAN]

JUDGE.

grt/-